
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS 

EASTERN DIVISION 

) Chapter 11 
In re: )  

) Case No. 19-16708 
Clare Oaks, )  

) Hon. Donald R. Cassling 
Debtor. )  

)  
)  

VERIFIED STATEMENT OF MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, FERRIS, GLOVSKY and 
POPEO, P.C. PURSUANT TO BANKRUPTCY RULE 2019 

Mintz, Levin, Cohn, Ferris, Glovsky and Popeo, P.C. (“Mintz”) submits the following 

Verified Statement pursuant to Rule 2019 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure and 

represents as follows:  

1. Mintz has been retained to represent the following creditors and parties in interest 

(collectively, the “Clients”) in connection with the above captioned bankruptcy case of Clare 

Oaks (the “Debtor”): 

(a). UMB Bank, N.A. (“UMB”), as bond trustee and master trustee with 
respect to the following bonds: (i) $14,000,000 Revenue Bonds, Series 
2012A (Clare Oaks) (consisting of the subseries Series 2012A-1 Bonds 
through the Series 2012A-3 Bonds), (ii) $39,991,094 Subordinated 
Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2012B (Clare Oaks), and (iii) 
$35,008,974 Subordinated Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2012C 
(Clare Oaks) (consisting of the subseries Series 2012C-1 Bonds through 
the Series 2012C-3 Bonds) (collectively, the “Bonds”);  

(b). Lapis Advisers, LP (“Lapis”) as holder of certain Bonds; provided, 
however, Lapis has retained separate counsel in connection with its offer 
to purchase the Debtor’s assets under a plan of reorganization; and 

(c) Amundi Pioneer Asset Management, Inc. (“Pioneer”) as holder of certain 
Bonds. 
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2. UMB, serves as the bond trustee and the master trustee with respect to the Bonds. 

Further information with respect to the nature and amount of the claim of the Bond Trustee is set 

forth in the proof of claim filed by the Bond Trustee (Claim Number 77) in this case. The address 

of the Bond Trustee is as follows: UMB Bank, N.A., as Trustee, c/o Michael G. Slade, 120 South 

Sixth Street, Suite 1400, Minneapolis, MN 55402. Mintz represents UMB generally in the above 

captioned chapter 11 case.  

3. Lapis is the asset manager for funds holding certain Bonds. As of the date of this 

statement, Lapis through its managed funds holds par value $54,760,823 of the Bonds. Lapis 

acquired its economic interests in the Bonds less than one year before the Debtor filed its chapter 

11 petition on June 11, 2019 (the “Petition Date”), including (a) $24,217,093 in the fourth 

quarter of 2018, and (b) $30,543,730 in the fourth quarter of 2019. The address of Lapis is as 

follows:  Lapis Advisers, LP, 265 Magnolia Avenue, Suite 100, Larkspur, CA 94939.   

4. Pioneer is the asset manager for funds holding certain Bonds. As of the date of 

this statement, Pioneer through its managed funds holds par value $13,099,162 of the Bonds.  

Pioneer acquired its economic interests in the Bonds greater than one year before the Petition 

Date. The address of Pioneer is as follows:  Amundi Pioneer Asset Management, Inc., 60 State 

Street, Boston, MA 02109. 

5. The Clients are aware of and have consented to their contemporaneous 

representation by Mintz in these bankruptcy proceedings as set forth herein. Mintz is not 

currently aware of any prepetition claims of Mintz against the Debtor.  

6. Nothing contained herein is with prejudice to any right, remedy, or claim of the 

Clients or otherwise and all such rights are expressly preserved. 

7. Mintz reserves its right to supplement or amend this statement. 
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The undersigned declares under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct to 

the best of my knowledge, information and belief. 

Date: Boston, Massachusetts 
June 17, 2020 

MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, FERRIS, GLOVSKY 
and POPEO, P.C. 

Attorneys for the Clients, 

 /s/ Adrienne K Walker 
One Financial Center 
Boston, MA 02111 
Tel.: (617) 542-6000 
Fax No.: (617) 542-2241 
awalker@mintz.com   
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned attorney certifies that on June 17, 2020, she caused a true and correct 
copy of the Verified Statement of Mintz Levin Cohn Ferris Glovsky and Popeo P.C. Pursuant to 
Bankruptcy Rule 2019 to be served electronically through the Court’s CM/ECF electronic 
noticing system upon all registrants so identified on the below Service List.  

/s/ Adrienne K. Walker 
Adrienne K. Walker 

SERVICE LIST 

• Stephen J Astringer     sastringer@polsinelli.com 

• Leslie Allen Bayles     leslie.bayles@bryancave.com 

• Daniel S. Bleck     dbleck@mintz.com 

• Ryan W Chapin     rchapin@polsinelli.com 

• Richard Chesley     richardchesley@paulhastings.com 

• Aaron Davis     aaron.davis@bclplaw.com, 
CHDocketing@bclplaw.com;kathryn.farris@bclplaw.com 

• Daniel P. Dawson     ddawson@nisen.com, adrag@nisen.com 

• David DeCelles     david.decelles@usdoj.gov 

• O Allan Fridman     allanfridman@gmail.com, 
Fridman@IAmTheWolf.com;R64737@notify.bestcase.com 

• David J. Gold     dgold@perkinscoie.com, jmatamoros@perkinscoie.com,ecf-
f3d8ba2b0968@ecf.pacerpro.com,rleibowitz@perkinscoie.com 

• David E Gordon     dgordon@polsinelli.com 

• Joshua D. Greene     jgreene@springerbrown.com, 
aoloughlin@springerbrown.com 

• Allen J Guon     aguon@foxrothschild.com, 
plove@foxrothschild.com;chdocket@foxrothschild.com 

• Timothy M Hughes     thughes@lavellelaw.com, 
r41234@notify.bestcase.com 

• Jeremy R Johnson     jeremy.johnson@polsinelli.com 
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• Oksana Koltko     oksana.koltko@dlapiper.com, 
docketingchicago@dlapiper.com;chicago-bankruptcy-0273@ecf.pacerpro.com 

• Patrick S Layng     USTPRegion11.ES.ECF@usdoj.gov 

• Eric J Malnar     emalnar@huckbouma.com 

• Phillip A Martin     pmartin@fmhd.com 

• Michael T Nigro     mike@nigrowestfall.com 

• Yasamin N Oloomi     ykaye@perkinscoie.com, 
docketchi@perkinscoie.com;yasamin-oloomi-perkins-coie-
6149@ecf.pacerpro.com 

• Jeffrey Snell     jeffrey.snell@usdoj.gov 

• Jean Soh     jsoh@polsinelli.com, chicagodocketing@polsinelli.com 

• Thomas E Springer     tspringer@springerbrown.com, 
iprice@springerbrown.com 

• Miriam R Stein     mstein@gutnicki.com 

• Adrienne K Walker     awalker@mintz.com 

• Eric E. Walker     ewalker@perkinscoie.com, 
Docketchi@perkinscoie.com,rleibowitz@perkinscoie.com,eric-walker-
5530@ecf.pacerpro.com 

• Lindsi M Weber     lweber@polsinelli.com
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